

No. 11-345

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF FORMER COMMISSIONERS AND
GENERAL COUNSEL OF THE FEDERAL
COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND THE
MINORITY MEDIA AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS
COUNCIL, AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

Michael Small
AKIN, GUMP,
STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD
LLP

Los Angeles, CA
90067
(310) 229-1000

John B. Capehart
AKIN, GUMP,
STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD
LLP

Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 969-2800

David Honig
Maurita Coley
MINORITY MEDIA
& TELECOMM.
COUNCIL

Washington, DC
20010
(202) 332-7005

Patricia A. Millett
Ruthanne M. Deutsch
Counsel of Record
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP

1333 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4000

rmdeutsch@akingump.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. GREATER DIVERSITY IN HIGHER
EDUCATION IS ESSENTIAL TO A
ROBUST PUBLIC DIALOGUE. 6

II. TEXAS’S FAITHFUL ADHERENCE TO
THIS COURT’S DIRECTIONS SHOULD
BE UPHELD, AND *GRUTTER*’S CORE
HOLDING SHOULD BE REAFFIRMED..... 18

CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Adarand Constrs., Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	8, 23
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	3, 33
<i>Board of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	21
<i>CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008)	24
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	20, 21, 22
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958)	26
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	23
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	24, 25
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	25, 31
<i>FCC v. National Citizens Comm. for Broad.</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978)	8

<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	19, 31
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hopwood v. University of Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (1996)	27
<i>In the Matter of Promoting Diversification of Ownership in the Broad. Servs.</i> , 24 F.C.C.R. 5896 (2009)	8
<i>Interstate Consol. St. Ry. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 207 U.S. 79 (1907)	28
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008)	24
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012)	26
<i>Metro Broad., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990), <i>overruled on other grounds by Adarand Constrs., Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	8, 10, 11, 13
<i>Neal v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 284 (1996)	25, 30, 31
<i>Northeastern Fla. Chapter of Assoc'd. Gen. Contractors of America v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	29

<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch.</i> <i>Dist. No. 1,</i> 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	20, 30, 31
<i>Payne v. Tennessee,</i> 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	24
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC,</i> 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	9, 33
<i>Regents of Univ. of Mich. v. Ewing,</i> 474 U.S. 214 (1985)	21
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke,</i> 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	6, 7, 23
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano,</i> 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	22
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,</i> 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	8, 9
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer,</i> 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	24, 25
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido,</i> 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	23

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

U.S. Const., First Amendment.....	5, 8, 9, 23
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	28

47 U.S.C.	
§ 309(i)(3)(A).....	8
§ 309(j)(3)(B).....	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Bachen, Christine et al., <i>Diversity of Programming in the Broadcast Spectrum</i> (1999), available at http://transition.fcc.gov/opportunity/meb_study/content_ownership_study.pdf	12
Baynes, Leonard M., <i>Making the Case for a Compelling Governmental Interest and Re-Establishing FCC Affirmative Action Programs for Broadcast Licensing</i> , 57 RUTGERS L. REV. 235 (2004).....	9
Carton, Andrew M. and Ashleigh Shelby Rosette, <i>Explaining Bias against Black Leaders: Integrating Theory on Information Processing and Goal-Based Stereotyping</i> , 54 ACAD. OF MGMT. J. 1141 (2011).....	14
Children Now, <i>Prime Time Diversity Report: Fall Colors 2003-04</i> (2004), available at http://www.childrennow.org/uploads/documents/fall_colors_2003.pdf	14
Columbia Univ., <i>The Authentic Voice: The Best Reporting on Race and Ethnicity</i> , http://www.theauthenticvoice.org	12

- Duwadi, Kiran et al., Federal Communications Commission, *Media Ownership Study Two: Ownership Structure and Robustness of Media* (2007), available at http://hraunfoss.fcc.gov/edocs_public/attachmatch/DA-07-3470A3.pdf..... 16
- Fordham Univ., *The Case Against Media Consolidation: Evidence on Concentration, Localism and Diversity* (Mark N. Cooper, ed. 2007), available at <http://www.fordham.edu/images/undergraduate/communications/caseagainstmediaconsolidation.pdf>..... 11
- Fuller, Elizabeth, *Top 10 Benefits of a College Degree*, THE CHRISTIAN SCIENCE MONITOR, Oct. 28, 2010, available at <http://www.csmonitor.com/Business/2010/1028/Top-10-benefits-of-a-college-degree/Better-prepared-kids> 30
- Howell, Jessica S., *Assessing the Impact of Eliminating Affirmative Action in Higher Education*, 28 J. OF LABOR ECON. 1 (2010)..... 30
- Jameson, Daphne A., *Reconceptualizing Cultural Identity and Its Role in Intercultural Business Communication*, 44 J. BUS. COM. 199 (2009) 13

- Joge, Carmen T. et al., National Council of La Raza, *The Mainstreaming of Hate: A Report on Latinos and Harassment, Hate Violence, and Law Enforcement Abuse in the '90s* (1999), available at http://www.nclr.org/images/uploads/publications/1377_file_HateCrimesRpt.pdf. 14
- Lehmuller, Peter & Dennis E. Gregory, *Affirmative Action: From Before Bakke to After Grutter*, 42 J. OF STUDENT AFF. RES. AND PRAC. 430 (2004) 27
- Menendez, Sen. Robert, *Corporate Diversity Report* (2010), available at <http://www.menendez.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/CorporateDiversityReport2.pdf>..... 32
- Minority Ownership of Broadcast Stations: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Commc'ns of the S. Comm. on Commerce, Science, and Transp.*, 101st Cong. (1989) (statement of Sen. Daniel K. Inouye, Member, S. Comm. on Commerce, Science, and Transp.) 8
- Oberholzer-Gee, Felix & Joel Waldfogel, *Media Markets and Localism: Does Local News en Espanol Boost Hispanic Voter Turnout?*, 99 AM. ECON. REV. 2120 (Dec. 2009) 11
- Parker, Wendy, *Connecting the Dots: Grutter, School Desegregation, and Federalism*, 45 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1691 (2004)..... 28

- Pew Research Center, *Many Say Coverage of the Poor and Minorities Is Too Negative* (Aug. 19, 2010), available at <http://pewresearch.org/pubs/1703/views-of-news-coverage-of-poor-blacks-hispanics-gays-muslims-rich-middle-class>. 10
- Sandoval, Catherine J. K. et al., *Minority Commercial Radio Ownership in 2009: FCC Licensing and Consolidation Policies, Entry Windows, and the Nexus Between Ownership, Diversity and Service in the Public Interest* (2009), available at http://mmtconline.org/download/law_and_policy/Minority_Commercial_Radio_Broadcasters_Sandoval%20MMTC_2009_final_report.pdf..... 16
- Shah, Riddi, *Sikh Temple Shooting: Why Do the Media Care Less About this Attack?*, THE HUFFINGTON POST, Aug. 7, 2012, available at http://www.huffingtonpost.com/riddhi-shah/sikh-temple-shooting_b_1749866.html..... 13, 14
- Smith, Aaron, Pew Internet & American Life Project, *Commentary: Technology Trends Among People of Color* (Sept. 17, 2010), available at <http://www.pewinternet.org/Commentary/2010/September/Technology-Trends-Among-People-of-Color.aspx>. 17

- The Opportunity Agenda, *Opportunity for Black Men and Boys: Public Opinion, Media Depictions, and Media Consumption* (2011), available at http://opportunityagenda.org/black_male..... 14
- U.S. Census Bureau, *Language Use in the United States* (2010), available at <http://www.census.gov/hhes/socdemo/language/data/acs/ACS-12.pdf>. 17
- U.S. Census Bureau, *The Asian Population: 2010* (2011), available at <http://www.census.gov/prod/cen2010/briefs/c2010br-11.pdf>. 17
- U.S. Census Bureau, *The Black Population: 2010* (2011), available at <http://www.census.gov/prod/cen2010/briefs/c2010br-06.pdf>. 16, 17
- U.S. Census Bureau, *The Hispanic Population: 2010* (2011), available at <http://www.census.gov/prod/cen2010/briefs/c2010br-04.pdf>. 17
- Waldfogel, Joel, *Radio Station Ownership Structure and the Provision of Programming to Minority Audiences: Evidence from 2005-2009* (2011), available at http://hraunfoss.fcc.gov/edocs_public/attachmatch/DOC-307480A1.pdf. 10, 11

Waldman, Steve, Federal Communications Commission, *The Information Needs of Communities: The Changing Media Landscape in a Broadband Age* (2011), available at http://transition.fcc.gov/osp/inc-report/The_Information_Needs_of_Communities.pdf *passim*

Winkler, Adam, *Fatal in Theory and Strict in Fact: An Empirical Analysis of Strict Scrutiny in the Federal Courts*, 59 VAND. L. REV. 793 (2006) 25
